
AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO LOCAL MARKETING AGREEMENT 

This Amendment No. 1 to Local Marketing Agreement (“Amendment”), executed as of 
September 11, 2018, amends the Local Marketing Agreement, executed as of March 20, 2018 and 
effective as of March 26, 2018, between ACM JCE IV B LLC, a Delaware limited liability 
company (“Licensee”), and International Church of the Grace of God, Inc., a Florida nonprofit 
corporation (together with its successors and permitted assigns, “Buyer”), as follows: 

1. Subsection 4(a)(v) is hereby deleted and the remaining subsection shall be renumbered
accordingly.

2. Subsection 5(d) is hereby deleted.

3. Subsection 8(a) is amended to add the following sentence immediately following the
second sentence of the subsection: “Licensee will employ (1) a full-time management level
employee for the Station, who shall report and be solely accountable to the Licensee and
shall be responsible for overseeing the operations of the Stations, and (2) a staff-level
employee, who shall assist the management-level employee in the performance of his or
her duties.”

4. Subsections 8(c) – 8(e) are hereby deleted.

[Signature Page Follows] 



SIGNATURE PAGE TO AMENDMENT NO. I TO 
LOCAL MARKETfNG AGREEMENT 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have duly executed this Amendment as of the date 
first set forth above. 

LICENSEE: 

ACM JCE IV B LLC 

By: :!:::fl=� 
Authorized Signatory 

BUYER: 

INTERNATIONAL OJPRCH OF THE 
GR-'\CE OF GOD,JN()( 

.,, ,/'
Bv: 

����: y:;;;;;:� 


	Amendment to WFLL Local Marketing Agreement.pdf
	ACM JCE IV B LLC
	By: ____________________________
	INTERNATIONAL CHURCH OF THE GRACE OF GOD, INC.
	By: _____________________________
	Name: _____________________________
	Title: _____________________________


